Docket No.: 02940200AA

FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 6-93)

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEE

12-12-2001

IERCE

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar P08/REV02 PATENT	SONLY
Tab settings → → → ▼	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the a 101914058, reof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies) Billy R. Martin 12.7.01	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Virginia Commonwealth University Internal Address:
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
☑ Assignment ☐ Merger	Street Address: 1101 East Marshall Street
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	
☐ Other	City: Richmond State: VA ZIP: 23298
Execution Date: Nov. 15, 2001	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
If this document is being filed together with a new application, A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/682,577 filed on 9/22/01	the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attact 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	hed?
TE Whithom	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00
Internal Address:	Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account
	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: Whitham, Curtis & Christofferson, PC	8. Deposit account number:
11491 Sunset Hills Road - #340	50-2041
City: Reston State: VA ZIP: 20190	TUSE THIS SPACE
12/11/2001 DBYKNE 00000040 0%5825// DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
01 FC:501	All All and any attached convis a true conv
of the original document.	matter is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy Dec. 7, 2001
Michael E. Whitham (Reg # 32,635)	Signature 3
Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover	sheet, attachments, and document:

PATENT

REEL: 012352 FRAME: 0758

Docket No.: 00-84 (02940200AA)

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS I, Billy R. Martin of Richmond, Virginia, have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention entitled: PYRAZOLE CANNABINOID AGOINIST AND ANTAGONISTS, for which a United States Patent Application was filed on 09/22/2001 and accorded serial number 09/682,577; and

WHEREAS, Virginia Commonwealth University, a corporate instrumentality of the Commonwealth of Virginia, hereinafter referred to as UNIVERSITY, is desirous of acquiring certain rights thereunder; and

WHEREAS, the invention was made using facilities and resources controlled by the UNIVERSITY; and

WHEREAS, Virginia Commonwealth University's Intellectual Properties Policy, which applies to me as an employee of Virginia Commonwealth University pursuant to Section 23-4.3.B of the CODE OF VIRGINIA, provides among other things, that inventions made using facilities and resources controlled by the UNIVERSITY become the property of the UNIVERSITY and that UNIVERSITY employees-inventors are obligated to assign their rights in the invention and any patent application(s) and any patent(s) issued thereon to the UNIVERSITY.

NOW, THEREFORE, for one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I agree to and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said UNIVERSITY the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its possessions and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, in and to said invention (whether patentable or not), of any country, which have been or may be granted on said invention or any part thereof, or any divisional, substitute, continuation-in-whole or in part, renewal, reissue or other patent applications based thereon, and based upon said invention, together with the right of said UNIVERSITY to apply for such patent in its own name in all countries of the world where such is permissible by law, and the right to claim the benefit of priority right provided by the International Convention of 1883, as amended to date, and any such priority right:

TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED BY said University, its successors and assigns, to the full ends of the respective terms for which said patents or any of them have been or may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had no sale and assignment of said interest been made;

AND I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all United States Patents which may be granted upon said invention or any part thereof, to said UNIVERSITY;

AND I hereby agree for myself. and for my heirs, executors and administrators, to execute without further consideration any further lawful documents and any further assurances, and any divisional, continuation-in-whole or in part, substitute, renewal, reissue, or other applications for patents for any country that might be deemed necessary by said assignee fully to secure to said assignee its interest as aforesaid in and to said invention or any part thereof, and in and to said several patent of any of them;

AND in addition I agree that any and all from the sale, assignment, transfer, licensing or use of said invention, whether patented or not, which are received by the said UNIVERSITY shall be the property of the UNIVERSITY with the understanding that I will receive a percentage of said royalties, rents, payments or receipts pursuant to and in accordance with the Virginia Commonwealth University Intellectual Properties Policy as adopted May 20, 1988, or as amended or superseded thereafter:

PATENT
RECORDED: 12/07/2001 REEL: 012352 FRAME: 0759